Members Present:

PUBLIC HEARING and WORK SESSION
TAPES #44 AND 45
HB 2707, 2094. Not heard: HB 2210, 2211, 2212.

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE
FEBRUARY 16, 2007, 1:00 P.M.
Hearing Room A — State Capitol Building

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair
Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair
Rep. Vicki Berger

Rep. Scott Bruun

Rep. Sara Gelser

Rep. Andy Olson

Rep. Diane Rosenbaum

Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:
Sandra McDonough, President & CEO, Portland Business Alliance
Lynn Lundquist, President, Oregon Business Association

Victor Merced, Director, Oregon Housing & Community Services

David Foster, Policy Strategist, Oregon Housing & Community Services
Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Neighborhood Partnership Fund

Staff Present:

Jim Craven, American Electronics Association, Oregon Council

Peter Hainley, Executive Director, Community and Shelter Assistance Corp.
(CASA) of Oregon

Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer

Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office
Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 44, SIDE A

003 Chair Barnhart
010 Chair Barnhart
011 Paul Warner

071 Chair Barnhart
072 Warner

074 Chair Barnhart
076 Warner

106 Chair Barnhart
107 Warner

155 Chair Barnhart
163 Jim Craven

282 Sandra McDonough
302 Lynn Lundquist
366 Chair Barnhart
367 Rep. Rosenbaum
369 Craven

375 Rep. Rosenbaum
377 Craven

392 Vice Chair Butler
400 Craven

410 Vice Chair Butler
430 Chair Barnhart
432 Craven

456 Vice Chair Butler
472 Craven

Calls meeting to order at 1:07 P.M.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 2707.
Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibits A, B, C, D)

Exhibit E.

Jim Craven, American Electronics Association, Oregon Council (Exhibit F)
Sandra McDonough, President & CEO, Portland Business Alliance
Lynn Lundquist, President, Oregon Business Association



TAPE 45, SIDE A

032
038
048
052
053
062
063
067
069
072
074
079
096
099
106
110
117
126
128
130
147
162
168
179
180
183
184
186
187
203
204
205
208
211
212
216
217
228
230
240
241
242
248
271
273
274
276
278
320
330
349
356
360
361
417
422

Rep. Berger
Craven

Rep. Berger
Craven

Chair Barnhart
Craven

Warner

Chair Barnhart
Lundquist

Chair Barnhart
Lundquist
Craven

Rep. Rosenbaum
Craven

Rep. Rosenbaum
Craven
Lundquist

Chair Barnhart
Lundquist

Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Vice Chair Butler
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Warner

Vice Chair Butler
Warner

Vice Chair Butler
Warner

Chair Barnhart
Craven

Chair Barnhart
Craven

Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Vice Chair Butler
Chair Barnhart
Chair Barnhart
Chris Allanach
Chair Barnhart
Allanach

Chair Barnhart
Victor Merced

Declared Public Hearing in recess at 1:40
Returned to Public Hearing at 1:49 pm
Exhibit G.

Closed Public Hearing on HB 2707.
Opened Public Hearing on HB 2094.
Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits

Victor Merced, Director, Oregon Housing & Community Services (Exhibits
L, M, N)



TAPE 46, SIDE A

028 David Foster David Foster, Policy Strategist, Oregon Housing & Community Services
044 Chair Barnhart

050 Janet Byrd Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Neighborhood Partnership Fund

073 Peter Hainley Exhibit O.

117 Chair Barnhart Closed Public Hearing on HB 2094.

129 Chair Barnhart Adjourned meeting at 2:24 p.m.

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips
House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

HB 2707, Revenue impact statement, Paul Warner.

HB 2707, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.

HB 2707, Proposed -2 amendment statistics, LRO staff.
HB 2707, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2707, -2 Amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2707, Written testimony, Jim Craven.

HB 2707, SB 48-1 amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2094, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.

HB 2094, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach.
HB 2094, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.

HB 2094, Written testimony on behalf of Sen. Ben Westlund, LRO staff.
HB 2094, Written testimony, Victor Merced.

HB 2094, Written testimony, Victor Merced.

HB 2094, Written testimony, Victor Merced.

HB 2094, Written testimony, Peter Hainley.

CZErA—-—~TQOmmUOwy>



