PUBLIC HEARING and WORK SESSION TAPES #44 AND 45 HB 2707, 2094. Not heard: HB 2210, 2211, 2212.

HOUSE REVENUE COMMITTEE FEBRUARY 16, 2007, 1:00 P.M. Hearing Room A – State Capitol Building

Members Present:

Rep. Phil Barnhart Chair

Rep. Tom Butler, Vice Chair Rep. Tobias Read, Vice Chair Rep. Vicki Berger Rep. Scott Bruun Rep. Sara Gelser Rep. Andy Olson Rep. Diane Rosenbaum Rep. Brad Witt

Witnesses Present:

Present: Jim Craven, American Electronics Association, Oregon Council Sandra McDonough, President & CEO, Portland Business Alliance Lynn Lundquist, President, Oregon Business Association Victor Merced, Director, Oregon Housing & Community Services David Foster, Policy Strategist, Oregon Housing & Community Services Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Neighborhood Partnership Fund Peter Hainley, Executive Director, Community and Shelter Assistance Corp. (CASA) of Oregon

Staff Present: Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office Carol Phillips, Committee Assistant

TAPE 44, SIDE A

_

003	Chair Barnhart	Calls meeting to order at 1:07 P.M.
010	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2707.
011	Paul Warner	Paul Warner, Legislative Revenue Officer (Exhibits A, B, C, D)
071	Chair Barnhart	
072	Warner	
074	Chair Barnhart	
076	Warner	
106	Chair Barnhart	
107	Warner	Exhibit E.
155	Chair Barnhart	
163	Jim Craven	Jim Craven, American Electronics Association, Oregon Council (Exhibit F)
282	Sandra McDonough	Sandra McDonough, President & CEO, Portland Business Alliance
302	Lynn Lundquist	Lynn Lundquist, President, Oregon Business Association
366	Chair Barnhart	
367	Rep. Rosenbaum	
369	Craven	
375	Rep. Rosenbaum	
377	Craven	
392	Vice Chair Butler	
400	Craven	
410	Vice Chair Butler	
430	Chair Barnhart	
432	Craven	
456	Vice Chair Butler	
472	Craven	
-		

032	<u>5, SIDE A</u> Rep. Berger	
038	Craven	
048	Rep. Berger	
052	Craven	
053	Chair Barnhart	
062	Craven	
063	Warner	
067	Chair Barnhart	
069	Lundquist	
072	Chair Barnhart	
074	Lundquist	
079	Craven	
096	Rep. Rosenbaum	
099	Craven	
106	Rep. Rosenbaum	
110	Craven	
117	Lundquist	
126	Chair Barnhart	
120	Lundquist	
130	Vice Chair Butler	
147	Chair Barnhart	Declared Public Hearing in recess at 1:40
162	Chair Barnhart	Returned to Public Hearing at 1:49 pm
162	Warner	Exhibit G.
179	Chair Barnhart	Exhibit G.
180	Warner	
183	Chair Barnhart	
184	Warner Chair Barphart	
186	Chair Barnhart	
187	Warner	
203	Chair Barnhart	
204	Warner	
205	Vice Chair Butler	
208	Warner	
211	Chair Barnhart	
212	Warner	
216	Chair Barnhart	
217	Warner	
228	Vice Chair Butler	
230	Warner	
240	Vice Chair Butler	
241	Warner	
242	Chair Barnhart	
248	Craven	
271	Chair Barnhart	
273	Craven	
274	Chair Barnhart	
276	Vice Chair Butler	
278	Chair Barnhart	
320	Vice Chair Butler	
330	Chair Barnhart	Closed Public Hearing on HB 2707.
349	Chair Barnhart	Opened Public Hearing on HB 2094.
356	Chris Allanach	Chris Allanach, Economist, Legislative Revenue Office (Exhibits
360	Chair Barnhart	
361	Allanach	
417	Chair Barnhart	
422	Victor Merced	Victor Merced, Director, Oregon Housing & Community Servic

Victor Merced, Director, Oregon Housing & Community Services (Exhibits L, M, N) $% \left({{\rm{C}}_{{\rm{A}}}} \right)$

TAPE 46, SIDE A

028	David Foster
044	Chair Barnhart
050	Janet Byrd
073	Peter Hainley
117	Chair Barnhart
129	Chair Barnhart

Tape Index Submitted by:

Carol Phillips House Committee Assistant

Exhibit Summary:

- A. HB 2707, Revenue impact statement, Paul Warner.
- B. HB 2707, Staff measure summary, Paul Warner.
- C. HB 2707, Proposed -2 amendment statistics, LRO staff.
- D. HB 2707, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.
- E. HB 2707, -2 Amendments, LRO staff.
- F. HB 2707, Written testimony, Jim Craven.
- G. HB 2707, SB 48-1 amendments, LRO staff.
- H. HB 2094, Staff measure summary, Chris Allanach.
- I. HB 2094, Revenue impact statement, Chris Allanach.
- J. HB 2094, -1 Amendments, LRO staff.
- K. HB 2094, Written testimony on behalf of Sen. Ben Westlund, LRO staff.
- L. HB 2094, Written testimony, Victor Merced.
- M. HB 2094, Written testimony, Victor Merced.
- N. HB 2094, Written testimony, Victor Merced.
- O. HB 2094, Written testimony, Peter Hainley.

David Foster, Policy Strategist, Oregon Housing & Community Services

Janet Byrd, Executive Director, Neighborhood Partnership Fund Exhibit O. **Closed Public Hearing on HB 2094**. Adjourned meeting at 2:24 p.m.